



1-1-2011

# Florida v. HHS - Amicus Brief of Catholic Medical Association et al.

Catholic Medical Association

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>

 Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

## Automated Citation

Catholic Medical Association, "Florida v. HHS - Amicus Brief of Catholic Medical Association et al." (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 135.  
<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/135>

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact [sculawlibrarian@gmail.com](mailto:sculawlibrarian@gmail.com).

Nos. 11-11021 & 11067

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF FLORIDA, by and through Attorney General Pam Bondi, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**CATHOLIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,**  
**CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL ASSOCIATION, AND**  
**MEDICAL STUDENTS FOR LIFE OF AMERICA**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Mark L. Rienzi  
*Assistant Professor*  
The Catholic University of America  
COLUMBUS SCHOOL OF LAW  
3600 John McCormack Rd., NE  
Washington, D.C. 20064  
(202) 319-4970

Nikolas T. Nikas  
Dorinda C. Bordlee, *Counsel of Record*  
Archbishop Hannan Institute of the  
BIOETHICS DEFENSE FUND  
6811 E. Voltaire Avenue  
Scottsdale, AZ 85254  
(480) 483-3597  
dbordlee@aol.com

Christopher A. Ferrara  
AMERICAN CATHOLIC LAWYERS ASSOC.  
P.O. Box 10092  
Fairfield, NJ 07004  
(973) 244-9895

Timothy J. Casey  
SCHMITT, SCHNECK, SMYTH & HERROD, PC  
1221 E. Osborn Road, Suite 105  
Phoenix, AZ 85014  
Phone: (602) 277-7000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae CMA, CMDA & MedSFLA*

*State of Florida, et al. v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, et al., Nos. 11-11021 & 11067*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    THE ACT AND ITS NON-NEUTRAL INDIVIDUAL MANDATE VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE BY IMPOSING AN “ABORTION PREMIUM MANDATE” WITHOUT REGARD TO RELIGIOUS OBJECTION.....	6
A. Our nation has a long and deeply-rooted history of respecting and protecting the conscience rights of individuals not to be forced into the practice or funding of elective abortion.....	6
B. The “Abortion Premium Mandate” violates conscience and free exercise rights by forcing enrollees in certain health plans to personally pay a premium to a private insurer dedicated to covering other people’s elective abortions.....	11
C. The Act and its Individual Mandate are invalid because they are not generally applicable and fail strict scrutiny.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner*, 387 U.S. 136 (1967) ..... 10

*Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic*, 506 U.S. 263 (1993) ..... 7

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 17, 18, 19

*Employment Division v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 5, 6, 17

*Gonzales v. Carhart*, 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... 9

*Harris v. McRae*, 448 U.S. 297 (1980) ..... 8

*Liberty University v. Geithner*, 2010 WL 4860299 (W.D. Va. Nov. 30, 2010)... 14

*Planned Parenthood v. Casey*, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 6, 7, 9

*Roe v. Wade*, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) ..... 6, 7, 8

*Stenberg v. Carhart*, 530 U.S. 914 (2000)..... 7

*Thomas v. Review Bd. Of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div.*, 450 U.S. 707, 718 (1981) ..... 16

**Constitution**

U.S. CONST., amend. I, § 1 ..... 1, 4, 17, 19

**Statutes**

Fed. R. App. P. 29 ..... 1

Fl. Stat. Ann. § 390.0111(8) ..... 7

Pub. L. No. 111-148..... 4

§ 1303 ..... 4, 5, 11, 13, 15

§ 1303(a)..... 14

§ 1303(b)(1)(B) ..... 14

§ 1303(b)(1)(B)(i)..... 11

§ 1303(b)(1)(D)(i) ..... 12

§ 1303(b)(1)(D)(ii) ..... 12

§ 1303(b)(2)(A) ..... 12, 14

§ 1303(b)(2)(B) ..... 5, 14

§ 1303 (b)(2)(B)(i)..... 12

§ 1303(b)(2)(C). ..... 14

§ 1303(b)(3)..... 15

§ 1501 ..... 4, 5, 18

**Other Authorities**

*Abortion Haggling Looms Over Health Care Debate in Senate*, (November 10, 2009), available at <http://www.foxnews.com/politics/2009/11/10/abortion-haggling-looms-health-care-debate-senate#ixzz1LF6XshKX> ..... 12

Anthony Picarello and Michael Moses, *Legal Analysis of the Provisions of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act and Corresponding Executive Order Regarding Abortion Funding and Conscience Protection*, United States Conference of Catholic Bishops (March 25, 2010), available at <http://www.usccb.org/healthcare/03-25-10Memo-re-Executive-Order-Final.pdf> ..... 9, 10, 11, 14

Ernest Istook, *The Real Status Quo on Abortion and Federal Insurance*, The Heritage Foundation (November 11, 2009), available at <http://blog.heritage.org/2009/11/11/the-real-status-quo-on-abortion-and-federal-insurance/>..... 13

Helen Alvare, *How the New Healthcare Law Endangers Conscience*, June 29, 2010, available at <http://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2010/06/1402> ..... 10

*Making Exceptions in Obama’s Health Care Act Draws Kudos, and Criticism*, Robert Pear, *The New York Times*, March 20, 2011 at A21 ..... 17

Mark L. Rienzi, *The Constitutional Right to Refuse: Roe, Casey, and the Fourteenth Amendment Rights of Healthcare Providers*, 87 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1, 39 (forthcoming Fall 2011), available at [http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=1749788](http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1749788)..... 7, 8

Maureen L. Condic, Ph.D., *When Does Human Life Begin? A Scientific Perspective*, Westchester Institute White Paper (October 2008), available at [http://www.westchesterinstitute.net/images/wi\\_whitepaper\\_life\\_print.pdf](http://www.westchesterinstitute.net/images/wi_whitepaper_life_print.pdf)..... 9

Medical Dictionary of the National Library of Medicine, available at <http://www.nlm.nih.gov/medlineplus/mplusdictionary.html>) ..... 9

Michael A. Fragoso, Note, *Taking Conscience Seriously or Seriously Taking Conscience?: Obstetricians, Specialty Boards, and the Takings Clause*, 86 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 101 (forthcoming July 2011) ..... 10

NCSL, *Health Reform and Abortion Coverage in the Insurance Exchanges* (April 2011), available at <http://www.ncsl.org/default.aspx?tabid=21099>..... 14

Protection of Conscience Project, *States and Territories*, available at <http://www.consciencelaws.org/laws/usa/law-usa-01.html>..... 7

William Larsen, HUMAN EMBRYOLOGY 4 (3rd ed. 2001)..... 9
